

Consolidated Case Nos. 20-15398, 20-15399, 20-16045 and 20-35044

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

CITY AND COUNTY OF SAN FRANCISCO, et al.,

Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

ALEX M. AZAR II, et al.,

Defendants-Appellants.

On Appeal from the United States District Courts
for the Northern District of California and the Eastern District of Washington

BRIEF FOR APPELLANTS

Of Counsel:

ROBERT P. CHARROW
General Counsel

SEAN R. KEVENEY
Deputy General Counsel

*U.S. Department of Health & Human
Services*

JOSEPH H. HUNT
Assistant Attorney General

DAVID L. ANDERSON
WILLIAM D. HYSLOP
United States Attorneys

MICHAEL S. RAAB
LOWELL V. STURGILL JR.
SARAH CARROLL
LEIF OVERVOLD

*Attorneys, Appellate Staff
Civil Division, Room 7226
U.S. Department of Justice
950 Pennsylvania Avenue NW
Washington, DC 20530
(202) 532-4631*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION	2
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES	2
PERTINENT STATUTES AND REGULATIONS	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	3
A. Statutory Background.....	3
1. The Church Amendments.....	3
2. The Coats-Snowe Amendment.....	4
3. The Weldon Amendment.....	5
4. The Patient Protection and Affordable Care Act	6
5. Medicare and Medicaid Advantage Programs	7
B. Regulatory Background.....	8
1. 2008 and 2011 Regulations.....	8
2. 2018 Notice of Proposed Rulemaking.....	9
3. Final Rule	9
C. Procedural Background	13
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	16
STANDARD OF REVIEW	19
ARGUMENT.....	20
I. The Rule Is Within HHS’s Authority.....	20

A. The Rule’s Enforcement Provisions Validly Set Out HHS’s Existing Authority To Respond To Noncompliance With The Conscience Statutes.....	20
B. HHS Has Authority To Impose Assurance And Certification Requirements	24
C. The Rule’s Definitional Provisions Are Interpretive And Reflect The Best Reading Of The Statutory Text	27
II. The Other Criticisms Of The Rule Lack Merit	41
A. The Rule Is Not Contrary To Law	41
1. The Rule Is Consistent With Title VII	41
2. The Rule Is Consistent With EMTALA	44
B. The Rule Is Not Arbitrary And Capricious	47
C. The Rule Is Constitutional	56
1. The Rule Is Consistent With The Separation Of Powers	56
2. Washington’s Spending Clause Challenge Is Unripe And Meritless.....	57
III. The District Courts Erroneously Vacated The Rule Against All Persons And In Its Entirety	65
A. Any Relief Should be Limited to Plaintiffs.....	65
B. Any Relief Should Be Limited To Specific Provisions	70
CONCLUSION	72
STATEMENT OF RELATED CASES	
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	

ADDENDUM

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Abbott Labs. v. Gardner</i> , 387 U.S. 136 (1967).....	59, 69
<i>Addington v. U.S. Airline Pilots Ass’n</i> , 606 F.3d 1174 (9th Cir. 2010).....	58
<i>Alaska Right to Life Political Action Comm. v. Feldman</i> , 504 F.3d 840 (9th Cir. 2007).....	59
<i>Alcaraz v. Block</i> , 746 F.2d 593 (9th Cir. 1984).....	36
<i>American Hosp. Hosp. Ass’n v. NLRB</i> , 499 U.S. 606 (1991).....	36
<i>Arlington Cent. Sch. Dist. Bd. of Educ. v. Murphy</i> , 548 U.S. 291 (2006).....	61
<i>Arrington v. Wong</i> , 237 F.3d 1066 (9th Cir. 2001).....	45-46
<i>Association of Am. Med. Colls. v. United States</i> , 217 F.3d 770 (9th Cir. 2000).....	58
<i>Baby K, In re</i> , 16 F.3d 590 (4th Cir. 1994).....	46
<i>Bear Valley Mut. Water Co. v. Jewell</i> , 790 F.3d 977 (9th Cir. 2015).....	19
<i>Bennett v. Kentucky Dep’t of Educ.</i> , 470 U.S. 656 (1985).....	63
<i>Bourjaily v. United States</i> , 483 U.S. 171 (1987).....	42

Burditt v. HHS,
934 F.2d 1362 (5th Cir. 1991).....6

Burnwell v. Hobby Lobby Stores, Inc.,
573 U.S. 682 (2014)31

Califano v. Yamasaki,
442 U.S. 682 (1979)67

California v. Azar,
911 F.3d 558 (9th Cir. 2018)..... 66, 67

California v. United States,
No. 05-00328, 2008 WL 744840 (N.D. Cal. Mar. 18, 2008)..... 59, 60

California ex rel. Becerra v. Azar,
950 F.3d 1067 (9th Cir. 2020).....47, 48, 52, 54, 56

Catskill Mountains Chapter of Trout Unlimited, Inc. v. EPA,
846 F.3d 492 (2d Cir. 2017)48

Chrysler Corp. v. Brown,
441 U.S. 281 (1979) 20-21, 27

City & Cty. of San Francisco v. Trump,
897 F.3d 1225 (9th Cir. 2018)67

City of Abilene v. FCC,
164 F.3d 49 (D.C. Cir. 1999)35

Colwell v. HHS,
558 F.3d 1112 (9th Cir. 2009).....60

Connecticut v. Duncan,
612 F.3d 107 (2d Cir. 2010)59

Coons v. Lew,
762 F.3d 891 (9th Cir. 2014).....59

Dalton v. Specter,
511 U.S. 462 (1994).....57

Davis v. Monroe Cty. Bd. of Educ.,
526 U.S. 629 (1999)63

DHS v. MacLean,
135 S. Ct. 913 (2015) 43, 45

DHS v. New York,
140 S. Ct. 599 (2020) 66, 67

Encino Motorcars, LLC v. Navarro,
136 S. Ct. 2117 (2016) 48, 52

EPA v. Eme Homer City Generation, L.P.,
572 U.S. 489 (2014)44

Epic Sys. Corp. v. Lewis,
138 S. Ct. 1612 (2018)45

Erringer v. Thompson,
371 F.3d 625 (9th Cir. 2004)28

Gill v. Whitford,
138 S. Ct. 1916 (2018)65

Health Ins. Ass’n of Am., Inc. v. Shalala,
23 F.3d 412 (D.C. Cir. 1994)29

Hecht Co. v. Bowles,
321 U.S. 321 (1944)68

Hemp Indus. Ass’n v. DEA,
333 F.3d 1082 (9th Cir. 2003)28

JEM Broad. Co. v. FCC,
22 F.3d 320 (D.C. Cir. 1994)26

Lane v. Salazar,
911 F.3d 942 (9th Cir. 2018)30

Los Angeles Haven Hospice, Inc. v. Sebelius,
638 F.3d 644 (9th Cir. 2011)66, 68, 69

<i>Madsen v. Women’s Health Ctr., Inc.</i> , 512 U.S. 753 (1994)	65-66
<i>Mayweathers v. Newland</i> , 314 F.3d 1062 (9th Cir. 2002)	62
<i>MD/DC/DE Broads. Ass’n v. FCC</i> , 236 F.3d 13 (D.C. Cir. 2001)	70
<i>Metropolitan Sch. Dist. of Wayne Twp. v. Davila</i> , 969 F.2d 485 (7th Cir. 1992)	28
<i>Miller v. California Speedway Corp.</i> , 536 F.3d 1020 (9th Cir. 2008)	29
<i>National Mining Ass’n v. Zinke</i> , 877 F.3d 845 (9th Cir. 2017)	71
<i>New York v. HHS</i> , 414 F. Supp. 3d 475 (S.D.N.Y. 2019), <i>appeal filed</i> , Nos. 19-4254 et al. (2d Cir. Dec. 18, 2019)	<i>passim</i>
<i>NFIB v. Sebelius</i> , 567 U.S. 519 (2012)	62, 64, 65
<i>NFPRHA v. Gonzales</i> , 468 F.3d 826 (D.C. Cir. 2006)	58
<i>NLRB v. SW Gen., Inc.</i> , 137 S. Ct. 929 (2017)	32, 39, 47
<i>Oklevueha Native Am. Church of Haw., Inc. v. Holder</i> , 676 F.3d 829 (9th Cir. 2012)	57-58
<i>Perales v. Sullivan</i> , 948 F.2d 1348 (2d Cir. 1991)	25, 26
<i>Perez v. Mortgage Bankers Ass’n</i> , 575 U.S. 92 (2015)	28

Regan v. Time, Inc.,
468 U.S. 641 (1984)72

Samantar v. Yousuf,
560 U.S. 305 (2010)37

San Diego Cty. Gun Rights Comm. v. Reno,
98 F.3d 1121 (9th Cir. 1996)59

Shalala v. Guernsey Mem’l Hosp.,
514 U.S. 87 (1995)28

South Dakota v. Dole,
483 U.S. 203 (1987) 61, 63

Texas v. United States,
523 U.S. 296 (1998)59

Thomas v. Review Bd. of Ind. Emp’t Sec. Div.,
450 U.S. 707 (1981) 31-32

Toilet Goods Ass’n, Inc. v. Gardner,
387 U.S. 158 (1967)60

Town of Chester v. Laroe Estates, Inc.,
137 S. Ct. 1645 (2017)65

Trump v. Hawaii,
138 S. Ct. 2392 (2018)66

United States v. Marion Cty. Sch. Dist.,
625 F.2d 607 (5th Cir. 1980)24

United States v. Mattson,
600 F.2d 1295 (9th Cir. 1979)24

United States v. Mendoza,
464 U.S. 154 (1984)6

United States v. Sineneng-Smith,
140 S. Ct. 1575 (2020)35

United Techs. Corp. v. EPA,
821 F.2d 714 (D.C. Cir. 1987)28

Virginia Soc’y for Human Life, Inc. v. FEC,
263 F.3d 379 (4th Cir. 2001).....69

Weinberger v. Romero-Barcelo,
456 U.S. 305 (1982).....68

White v. Shalala,
7 F.3d 296 (2d Cir. 2003)..... 29, 30

Statutes:

Administrative Procedure Act:

5 U.S.C. § 702(1)69

5 U.S.C. § 703.....69

5 U.S.C. § 706(2)68

5 U.S.C. § 706(2)(A).....47

Church Amendments:

42 U.S.C. § 300a-7..... 3, 42

42 U.S.C. § 300a-7(b)(1)-(2).....4

42 U.S.C. § 300a-7(c)(1)4

42 U.S.C. § 300a-7(c)(2)4

42 U.S.C. § 300a-7(d).....4, 30, 31

42 U.S.C. § 300a-7(e)4

Civil Rights Act of 1964, tit. VII,

42 U.S.C. § 2000e *et seq.*..... 15

42 U.S.C. § 2000e(j).....41

42 U.S.C. § 2000e-2(a)(1)-(2)41

Coats-Snowe Amendment:

42 U.S.C. § 238n.....4

42 U.S.C. § 238n(a)38

42 U.S.C. § 238n(a)(1)33, 39, 40

42 U.S.C. § 238n(a)(1)-(2)5

42 U.S.C. § 238n(a)(3) 5, 39

42 U.S.C. § 238n(b)(1).....5

42 U.S.C. § 238n(c)(2)35, 36, 37

Emergency Medical Treatment and Active Labor Act:	
42 U.S.C. § 1395dd	15
42 U.S.C. § 1395dd(b)(1).....	44, 45
42 U.S.C. § 1395dd(b)(1)(A).....	18, 47
Further Consolidated Appropriations Act, 2020,	
Pub. L. No. 116-94, div. A., 133 Stat. 2534 (2019):	
§ 507(d)(1), 133 Stat. at 2607	6, 24, 39
§ 507(d)(2), 133 Stat. at 2607	35, 37
Patient Protection and Affordable Care Act,	
Pub. L. No. 111-148, 124 Stat. 119 (2010).....	
42 U.S.C. § 18021(a)(1)	6
42 U.S.C. § 18023(b)(1)(A)(i)	6
42 U.S.C. § 18023(b)(4)	7
42 U.S.C. § 18023(c)(2)(A)	7
42 U.S.C. § 18023(d)	45
42 U.S.C. § 18113(a).....	6
42 U.S.C. § 18113(b)	35, 37, 38
5 U.S.C. § 301.....	20
28 U.S.C. § 1291	2
28 U.S.C. § 1331	2
40 U.S.C. § 121(c).....	25
42 U.S.C. § 1302	23
42 U.S.C. § 1395w-22(j)(3)(A)	7
42 U.S.C. § 1395w-22(j)(3)(B).....	7
42 U.S.C. § 1396c	64
42 U.S.C. § 1396u-2(b)(3).....	7

Regulations:

42 C.F.R. § 489.24(d)	46
45 C.F.R. § 75.101(e)(1)(iv)-(v).....	23
45 C.F.R. § 75.300(a).....	25
45 C.F.R. § 75.371	22
45 C.F.R. § 75.502(h)-(i)	23
45 C.F.R. § 88.2.....	<i>passim</i>
45 C.F.R. § 88.3.....	3, 12
45 C.F.R. § 88.4.....	10
45 C.F.R. § 88.4(b).....	62
45 C.F.R. § 88.7.....	9, 10
45 C.F.R. § 88.7(i)(2)-(3).....	58, 64
45 C.F.R. § 88.7(i)(3)	21, 23, 63-64
45 C.F.R. § 88.10	12, 70
48 C.F.R. § 1.301	25
48 C.F.R. § 1.301(a)(1)	25
48 C.F.R. § 352.270-9.....	25
48 C.F.R. § 370.701	25
Rule:	
Fed. R. App. P. 4(a)(1)(B)	2
Legislative Materials:	
119 Cong. Rec. 9597 (1973).....	32

150 Cong. Rec. 25,044-45 (2004)	41
150 Cong. Rec. H10,090 (daily ed. Nov. 20, 2004)	38
Other Authorities:	
Audit Requirements for HHS Awards, 79 Fed. Reg. 75,889 (Dec. 19, 2014)	22
Black’s Law Dictionary (11th ed. 2019)	33
Ensuring That Department of Health and Human Services Funds Do Not Support Coercive or Discriminatory Policies or Practices in Violation of Federal Law, 73 Fed. Reg. 78,072 (Dec. 19, 2008)	8, 45
Merriam-Webster.com, https://www.merriam-webster.com/dictionary/refer)	40
Oxford English Dictionary Online, https://www.oed.com/view/Entry/62904 (last visited June 15, 2020)	35
Proposal, 74 Fed. Reg. 10,207 (Mar. 10, 2009)	8
Protecting Statutory Conscience Rights in Health Care, 83 Fed. Reg. 3880 (Jan. 26, 2018)	9
Protecting Statutory Conscience Rights in Health Care, 84 Fed. Reg. 23,170 (May 21, 2019)	<i>passim</i>
Regulation for the Enforcement of Federal Health Care Provider Conscience Protection Laws, 76 Fed. Reg. 9968 (Feb. 23, 2011)	8, 9, 52
A. Scalia & B. Garner, <i>Reading Law: The Interpretation of Legal Texts</i> (2012)	68
Uniform Administrative Requirements, Cost Principles, and Audit Requirements for HHS Awards, 79 Fed. Reg. 75,889 (Dec. 19, 2014)	22
Webster’s Third New International Dictionary (1968)	30, 33, 40
